
Minutes for Working Group C37.30.1  

October 9-10, 2017 

Portland, ME 

 
• The working group met for one session on Monday October 9

th
 and two sessions on Tuesday October 10

th
. 

• 32 participants were in attendance with one member (WG Chair) excused. 

• WG Vice Chair Kyle Stechschulte addressed the members and guests of the WG to identify any patent 

conflicts. 

o There were no members or guests that brought up any patent conflicts to the WG. 

• A discussion was held on how to incorporate regulator bypass switches into C37.30.1. 

o The task force led by Jim Houston for regulator bypass switches presented work done prior to fall 

meeting. 

o Current proposed direction would be to limit scope in new revision of C37.30.1 to regulator bypass 

switches and not to include other equipment bypass switches. 

o Jim Houston volunteered to survey other utilities about application of regulators. 

o Task force will continue to hold phone conferences before Spring meeting and any interested 

parties to participate should contact Jim Houston. 

• A discussion was held on how to incorporate PC37.30.1a into C37.30.1. 

o Carl Reigart presented on history behind addressing temperature rise limits and maximum 

allowable temperatures and how various standards handle contacts areas when testing causes the 

coating to wear down to the substrate. 

o Carl Reigart proposed to consider using the similar format as the new amendment PC37.30.1a 

under the applicable test sections in the new draft of C37.30.1 

• Jim Houston proposed adding C37.30.2 to the document 

o A discussion was held and proposal was to change note 1 in 4.1 of C37.30.1 to reference the wind 

guide. 

• Section leaders were called upon to discuss their comments and recommendations for the section to 

which they were assigned in the fall meeting. 

o Section 3 John Hall  

� Direction for section has been identified and definitions will be kept in document and WG 

will verify that the same definitions are used in 100.5 and C37.30.5. 

o Section 4 Pete Kowalik 

� Pete Kowalik proposed two changes. 

• Proposed to change whip to quick break in section 4.1. 

• Proposed to match C37.30.3 with updating of Table 1 in section 4.2 Unusual 

Service conditions. 

o Section 5 Danny Hoss 

� Danny Hoss proposed two changes.  

• Proposed to have 5.6 Rated fault-making current to follow C37.30.3 and have 

a CAUTION label for switches having a closing speed dependent on the 

operator. 

• Proposed to remove prospective word from 5.16 Rated load making current 

and add to fault initiating section. 

o Section 6 Jacob Blake 

� No new comments/changes were suggested. 

o Section 7 Kyle Stechschulte 

� Kyle Stechschulte proposed two changes. 

• Proposed changes to Table 14 will be created in table and presented at Spring 

Meeting. 

• Proposed to adopt Payton C. Mayo’s calculations from paper in document. 

• WG requested further research into paper. 

o Section 8 Ken Harless 



� No new comments/changes were suggested. 

o Annex A Jacob Blake 

� No new comments/changes were suggested. 

o Annex B Dave McMullen 

� No new comments/changes were suggested. 

o Annex C  

� No anticipated change 

o Annex D Dave McMullen 

� No comments/changes were suggested 

o Annex E Glenn Dorsey 

� Glenn was absent 

o Annex F No anticipated change 

• Section 8 from PC37.100.1 was reviewed for applies, does not apply, or applies with the following 

modification by the attendees. 

• A draft will be compiled prior to the Spring Meeting.  

• Meeting adjournment 

• Next meeting will be April 22 – 27, 2018 in Lake Buena Vista, FL 

 

 

 

Jacob Blake 

WG Secretary 



 

Membership/Attendance Roster (proposed October 2017) 

 

Name Affiliation Member/Guest M Request Sign Email 

Ken Harless Pascor Atlantic M  E ken.harless@ieee.org 

Dave McMullen Southern Company M  P dlmcmull@southernco.com 

Danny Hoss Southern States M  P dhoss@ieee.org 

J. Lee Cox, Jr EFACEC M  A  

Kyle Stechschulte AEP M  P kdstechschulte@aep.com 

Pete Kowalik Cleaveland Price M  P petek@cleavelandprice.com 

Jim Houston Southern Company M  P jehouston@southernco.com 

Bill Hurst Alstom grid M  P bhurst@ieee.org 

Pete Meyer S&C Electric M  P peter.meyer@sanc.com 

Carl Reigart Hubbell/USCO M  P creigart@ieee.org 

Glenn Dorsey Siemens Industry M  A glenn.dorsey@siemens.com 

Devki Sharma Consultant (Entergy) M  P devkisharma@ieee.org 

John Hall TVA M  P jthall@tva.gov 

Jacob Blake Hubbell/USCO M  P jwblake@hubbell.com 

John Paul Adiwu Southern Cal Edison M  A johnpaul.adigwu@sce.com 

Thomas Kohler Ameren M  P tkohler73@gmail.com 

Laura Reid Hubbell Power Systems G         Y P lpreid@hubbell.com 

Francisco Guzman Southern Cal Edison G         Y A francisco.guzman@sce.com 

John Kaminski Siemens G         Y P John.kaminski.us@ieee.org 

Tim Cook Pascor Atlantic G         Y P tcook@pascoratlantic.com 

Edwin Almeida  Southern Cal Edison G  P Edwin.almieda@sce.com 

Brett Boles Southern Company G  P BHBOLES@southernco.com 

Phileppe Corriveau Mindcore Technologies G  A pcorriveau@mindcoretech.com 

Nathan Loucks Hubbell Power Systems G  A nloucks@hubbell.com 

Donnie Swing Hubbell Power Systems G         Y A dswing@hubbell.com 

  Ilya Glinsky    Southern Cal Edison   G    P   Ilya.glinsky@sce.com 

  Gustavo Leal   Dominion Energy   G           Y   P   gustav2@dominionenergy.com 

  Rodolfo Elizordo   Peak Demand   G           Y   P   relizondo@peakdemand.com 

  Francois Trichon   Schneider Electric    G           Y   P   francois.trichon@schneiderelectric.com 

  Jim Ruebensam   S&C Electric   G              P   Jim.ruebensam@sandc.com 

  Brent Richardson   Hubbell Power Systems   G    P   brichardson@hubbell.com 

  Blake Henard   Hubbell Power Systems   G        P   bhenard@hubbell.com 

  Alex Lizardo   ABB   G            P   Alex.f.lizardo@us.abb.com 

  Patrick Lalonge   Mindcore technologies   G     P   plalonge@midcoretech.com 

  Marc Lesperance   S&C Electric   G           Y   P   Marc.lesperance@sandc.com 

  Chris Borck   Eaton   G    P   christopherborck@eaton.com 

  Sterlin Cochran   Hubbell Power Systems   G           Y   P   socochran@hubbell.com 

  Gary Haynes   ABB   G           Y   P   Gary.haynes@us.abb.com 

  Jon Spencer   Utility Solutions    G           Y   P   Jon.spencer@utilitsolutionsinc.com 

  Jim Wenzel   Eaton   G    P   JamesAWenzel@eaton.inc.com 

  John Willis   Maclean Power Systems   G    P   jwillis@macleanpower.com 

 


